

No. 44591-3  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC  
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES  
AND TRANSPORTATION  
COMMISSION, a Washington  
state agency

Respondent.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE  
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**January 10, 2014**

PM 1/10/14

RECEIVED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
JAN 10 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PACIFICORP’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Overview of Ratemaking .....	8
B. Overview of Renewable Energy Credits.....	11
C. PacifiCorp’s Sale of RECs .....	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Standard of Review .....	21
B. PacifiCorp’s Claims of Retroactive Ratemaking Would Deprive the Commission of its Ability to Regulate in the Public Interest .....	22
1. The Commission’s Decision to Allocate Proceeds from PacifiCorp’s REC Sales to its Customers Was Foreseeable .....	24
2. PacifiCorp Was Aware That it Was Likely to Realize Revenue from REC Sales Far in Excess of its Estimates .....	28
C. The Commission’s Allocation of Proceeds From PacifiCorp’s REC Sales Was Not Retroactive Ratemaking Because it Did Not Modify Any Ratemaking Treatment of These Proceeds .....	32

1.	The Commission Did Not Sanction PacifiCorp’s Decision to Include Projections of REC Revenue in its Rates, and Therefore, Did Not Adjust Rates to Make Up for Past Errors in Projections.....	35
2.	Like Revenue from Utility Property Sales, REC Proceeds May Be Distributed Outside of the Ratemaking Process .....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Cases

<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 33
<i>PacifiCorp v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 103 P.3d 962 (Wyo. 2004).....	22, 33
<i>People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	9, 19, 21
<i>Pub. Counsel v. Util &amp; Trans. Comm'n</i> , 128 Wn. App. 818, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005).....	23
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 905, 576 P.2d 945 (1978).....	10, 34, 39, 45
<i>Town of Norwood, Ma. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32, 38
<i>Wash. Ind. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Util. &amp; Trans. Comm'n</i> , 110 Wn. App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002).....	22

### Administrative Orders

<i>In re Application of Avista Corporation for Authority to Sell its Interest in the Coal-Fired Centralia Power Plant</i> , WUTC Docket Nos. UE-991255, UE-991409, 2000 Wash. UTC LEXIS 252, 2d Supp. Order (March 6, 2000).....	13, 39
<i>In re Application of PacifiCorp and Scottish Power PLC for an Order (1) Disclaiming Jurisdiction or, in the Alternative, Authorizing the Acquisition of Control of PacifiCorp by Scottish Power and (2) Affirming Compliance with RCW 80.08.040 for PacifiCorp's Issuance of Stock in Connection with the Transaction</i> , WUTC Docket No. UE-981627, 192 Pub. Util. Rep. (PUR) 4th 143,	

2d Supp. Order (March 16, 1999).....	23
<i>In re Application of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for (1) Approval of Proposed Sale of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 's Share of the Colstrip Facilities, and (2) Authorization to Amortize Gain Over a Five-Year Period, WUTC Docket No. UE-990267</i>	
3d Supp. Order (September 30, 1999).....	39-40
<i>In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power Application Requesting Approval of Sale of Renewable Energy Credits, OPUC Docket No. UP 260, 2010 Or. PUC LEXIS 186, Order No. 10-210 (June 9, 2010).....</i>	
	14, 27
<i>In re Portland General Electric Application for Approval to Sell Tradable Renewable Energy Credits, OPUC Docket No. UP 236, 2007 Or. PUC LEXIS 70, Order No. 07-083 (March 5, 2007).....</i>	
	14, 27
<i>In re Puget Sound Energy, Inc. and Northwest Energy Coalition for an Order Authorizing PSE to Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms, WUTC Docket Nos. UE-121697/UG-121705 and UE-130137/UG-130138, 2013 Wash. UTC LEXIS 546, Order 07 (June 25, 2013).....</i>	
	39
<i>In re Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for an Order Authorizing the Use of the Proceeds from the Sale of Renewable Energy Credits and Carbon Financial Instruments, WUTC Docket No. UE-070725, 282 Pub. Util. Rep. (PUR) 4<sup>th</sup> 303, Order 03 ("PSE Order") (May 20, 2010).....</i>	
	13, 14, 19, 38, 44
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket No. UE-080220, 2008 Wash. UTC LEXIS 743, Order 05 (October 8, 2008).....</i>	
	15, 36
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket No. UE-090205, 2009 Wash. UTC LEXIS 722, Order 07 (Aug. 7, 2009).....</i>	
	36
<i>2009 Wash. UTC LEXIS 1185, Order 09 (Dec. 16, 2009).....</i>	
	16, 36

**Statutes**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 399.11 *et seq.*.....11

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 469A.005 *et seq.* .....11

RCW § 19.285.010. .... 8, 11

RCW § 19.285.030(19).....11

RCW § 19.285.030(20)..... 11, 41

RCW § 19.285.040(2)..... 11, 12

RCW § 30.04.570(3)..... 21, 32

RCW § 80.01.040(3)..... 3, 19, 23, 24, 32

RCW § 80.28.010(1).....8

**Administrative Rules**

WAC § 480-07-505(2).....10

**Other Authorities**

Stefan H. Krieger, *The Ghost of Regulations Past: Current Applications of the Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking in Public Utility Proceedings*, 1991 U. Ill. L. Rev. 983, 1035 (1991). .....33
